
EXECUTIVE SERVICES 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING
BOROUGH COUNCIL

Chief Executive
Julie Beilby BSc (Hons) MBA

Gibson Building
Gibson Drive
Kings Hill, West Malling
Kent ME19 4LZ
West Malling (01732) 844522

NB - This agenda contains proposals, 
recommendations and options. These do 
not represent Council policy or decisions 
until they have received proper 
consideration through the full decision 
making process.

Contact: Committee Services
committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk

12 February 2016

To: MEMBERS OF THE HOUSING AND ENVIRONMENT SERVICES 
ADVISORY BOARD
(Copies to all Members of the Council)

Dear Sir/Madam

Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the Housing and Environment Services 
Advisory Board to be held in the Civic Suite, Gibson Building, Kings Hill, West Malling on 
Monday, 22nd February, 2016 commencing at 7.30 pm

Yours faithfully

JULIE BEILBY

Chief Executive

A G E N D A

PART 1 - PUBLIC

1. Apologies for absence 5 - 6

2. Declarations of interest 7 - 8

Public Document Pack



3. Minutes 9 - 12

To confirm as a correct record the Notes of the meeting of the Housing and 
Environment Services Advisory Board held on 9 November 2015

Matters for recommendation to the Cabinet

4. Bulky Household Waste and Fridge/Freezer Collection Charges 13 - 18

5. Local Air Quality Regime Consultation 19 - 26

Matters submitted for Information

6. Housing Service Update 27 - 52

7. Waste and Street Scene Services Update 53 - 64

8. Urgent Items 65 - 66

Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive.

Matters for consideration in Private

9. Exclusion of Press and Public 67 - 68

The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information.

PART 2 - PRIVATE

10. Urgent Items 69 - 70

Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive.



MEMBERSHIP

Cllr M O Davis (Chairman)
Cllr Ms J A Atkinson (Vice-Chairman)

Cllr M A C Balfour
Cllr V M C Branson
Cllr D J Cure
Cllr R W Dalton
Cllr Mrs S M Hall
Cllr S M Hammond
Cllr D Keeley

Cllr D Markham
Cllr Mrs A S Oakley
Cllr L J O'Toole
Cllr S C Perry
Cllr M R Rhodes
Cllr T B Shaw
Cllr Ms S V Spence



This page is intentionally left blank



Apologies for absence

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



Declarations of interest

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



1

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

HOUSING AND ENVIRONMENT SERVICES ADVISORY BOARD

Monday, 9th November, 2015

Present: Cllr M O Davis (Chairman), Cllr Ms J A Atkinson (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr V M C Branson, Cllr D J Cure, Cllr R W Dalton, 
Cllr S M Hammond, Cllr D Keeley, Cllr L J O'Toole, Cllr S C Perry, 
Cllr M R Rhodes, Cllr T B Shaw and Cllr Ms S V Spence

Councillors Mrs J A Anderson, O C Baldock, M C Base, 
Mrs P A Bates, P F Bolt, N J Heslop and B J Luker were also present 
pursuant to Council Procedure Rule No 15.21.

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D Markham 
and Mrs A S Oakley

PART 1 - PUBLIC

HE 15/17   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct.

HE 15/18   MINUTES 

RESOLVED:  That the notes of the meeting of the Housing and 
Environment Services Advisory Board held on 20 July 2015 be approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

HE 15/19   PRESENTATION: KENT RESOURCE PARTNERSHIP 

Mr Paul Vanston, Partnership Manager for the Kent Resource 
Partnership (KRP), gave a detailed presentation on the role of the KRP 
and provided an update on recycling and waste management projects 
within Kent (excluding Medway).  

MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE CABINET

HE 15/20   REVIEW OF HOUSING, ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH AND WASTE 
AND STREET SCENE SERVICES FEES AND CHARGES 

The joint report of the Director of Street Scene, Leisure and Technical 
Services, the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health 
and the Director of Finance and Transformation set out details of the 
proposed fees and charges for the provision of services in respect of 
condemned food certificates, exported food certificates, contaminated 
land, private water supplies, houses in multiple occupation, caravan site 
licensing, pest control, stray dog redemption fees, household bulky 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



HOUSING AND ENVIRONMENT SERVICES 
ADVISORY BOARD

9 November 2015

2

refuse collection and “missed” refuse collection.  The Advisory Board 
was advised that the proposed charge for an Exported Food Certificate 
was based on ‘cost recovery’ and noted that this reflected the Council’s 
priority for supporting local business development.  Members supported 
the proposal of introducing a new charge for fridge and freezer collection 
and noted that a further, detailed, report would be submitted to the next 
meeting of the Advisory Board.

RECOMMENDED:  That Cabinet 

(1) approve the scale of charges for mandatory HMO licensing, 
caravan site licensing, condemned food certificates, exported 
food certificates, contaminated land monitoring, sampling private 
water supplies, stray dog redemption fees, household bulky 
refuse collection and “Missed” refuse collection charges with 
effect from 1 April 2016, as detailed in the report to the Advisory 
Board; and  

(2) approve the introduction of a new charge for fridge and freezer 
collections and a report on the proposed charges be submitted to 
the next meeting of the Housing and Environment Services 
Advisory Board.  

*  Referred to Cabinet

HE 15/21   RECYCLING SITE COLLECTION VEHICLES 

Decision Notice D150085MEM

The report of the Director of Street Scene, Leisure and Technical 
Services provided details of the Council’s current arrangements for 
collecting glass and cans at recycling sites and outlined a proposal to 
extend the life of the existing collection vehicles, operated in partnership 
with Tunbridge Wells Borough Council under a contract with Veolia 
which was due to expire in February 2019.  

RECOMMENDED:  That the life of the Council’s two recycling vehicles 
be extended to the end of the existing Waste Services contract in 
February 2019.

HE 15/22   UPDATE ON THE WORK OF THE ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH 
TEAMS 

Decision Notice D150086MEM

The report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental 
Health provided an update on the work undertaken by the Environmental 
Protection Team and the Food and Safety Team.  Particular reference 
was made to the development of the Kent and Medway Health and 
Safety Memorandum of Understanding – Flexible Warranting Scheme 

Page 10



HOUSING AND ENVIRONMENT SERVICES 
ADVISORY BOARD

9 November 2015

3

which would enable the appointment and indemnity of suitably qualified 
Inspectors to undertake work across local authorities within Kent.  An 
update was also provided on progress with the Retrofitting Project to 
reduce emissions from buses being undertaken in partnership with 
Maidstone Borough Council, Kent County Council and Arriva Buses.

RECOMMENDED:  That

(1) the Kent and Medway Health and Safety Memorandum of 
Understanding in respect of the Flexible Warranting Scheme be 
signed by the Borough Council; and

(2) in the event of the project group deeming it feasible, the 
continuation of the Retrofitting Project be supported. 

HE 15/23   SYRIAN REFUGEES 

Decision Notice D150087MEM

The report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental 
Health provided an update on the Syrian Vulnerable Persons Relocation 
Scheme, a managed migration scheme run by the United Nations High 
Commission for Refugees (UNHCR) and outlined current national and 
local government initiatives to accommodate refugees fleeing Syria.  The 
report outlined how the Borough Council, working with partners, could 
assist in the resettlement of Syrians from the refugee camps over a five 
year period.  

RECOMMENDED:  That

(1) the Borough Council’s formal participation in the Syrian 
Vulnerable Persons Relocation Scheme be agreed; and

(2) the Home Office be advised that the Borough Council hopes to 
offer to resettle 10 Syrian refugee households over the next 
5 years.

HE 15/24   LEGISLATIVE CHANGES IN THE PRIVATE RENTED SECTOR 
FROM 1 OCTOBER 2015 

Decision Notice D150088MEM

The report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental 
Health provided an update on legislative changes in the Private Rented 
Sector introduced by the Deregulation Act 2015 and the Smoke and 
Carbon Monoxide Alarm (England) Regulations 2015.  

Page 11



HOUSING AND ENVIRONMENT SERVICES 
ADVISORY BOARD

9 November 2015

4

RECOMMENDED:  That

(1) delegated Authority be granted to the Director of Planning, 
Housing and Environmental Health to implement and enforce the 
requirements of the Smoke and Carbon Monoxide Alarm 
(England) Regulations 2015; and

(2) the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health be 
authorised to publish a statement of principles on the Council’s 
website defining how a penalty charge for a breach of the Smoke 
and Carbon Monoxide Alarm (England) Regulations 2015 is 
determined and to determine the amount of penalty charge to be 
applied.  

MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION

HE 15/25   HOUSING SERVICE UPDATE 

The report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental 
Health provided an update on key issues relating to the Housing Service 
and made particular reference to proposals contained in the Housing 
and Planning Bill 2015 and the Welfare Reform and Work Bill 2015 and 
the delivery of Affordable Housing across the Borough. 

HE 15/26   KENT RESOURCE PARTNERSHIP - UPDATE 

Further to the presentation provided by the Kent Resource Partnership 
Manager, the report of the Director of Street Scene, Leisure and 
Technical Services provided information and updates on the project 
work being undertaken within the Borough.  

MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION IN PRIVATE

HE 15/27   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

There were no items considered in private.

The meeting ended at 9.50 pm

Page 12



 HousingEnvAB-KD-Part 1 Public 22 February 2016

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

HOUSING and ENVIRONMENT SERVICES ADVISORY BOARD

22 February 2016

Report of the Director of Street Scene, Leisure and Technical Services 
Part 1- Public

Matters for Recommendation to Cabinet - Key Decision 

1 BULKY HOUSEHOLD WASTE AND FRIDGES/FREEZERS COLLECTION 
CHARGES

Summary

This report provides details of our current arrangements for collecting 
fridges/freezers. It also reviews concessions for fridges/freezers and bulky 
household waste collections and in line with other authorities proposes 
introducing charges.

1.1 Background

1.1.1 At the last meeting of this Advisory Board Members approved the annual fees and 
charges for a number of Waste and Street Scene services. While this included 
approval to introduce a charge for fridges/freezers collections, it was 
acknowledged that there were a number of operational and contractual 
implications regarding the collection arrangements.

1.1.2 As such, Officers were asked to review these arrangements with Veolia and report 
back to the next meeting of this Advisory Board with a detailed proposal and 
costings for implementation from 1 April 2016.

1.2 Current Position

1.2.2 At present the council collects fridges and freezers free of charge from residents 
on request, as part of a separate collection service that operates alongside the 
bulky household waste collection service. 

1.2.3 The contract, which is operated by Veolia, initially allowed for the separate 
collection of fridges/freezers with the removal of Chlorofluorocarbons (CFC’s) and 
separate disposal arrangements. In discussions with Kent County Council as the 
Waste Disposal Authority, the disposal arrangement
[...]
 number of other 
areas where operational efficiencies may be applied and we have agreed to assist 
in working with them where practicable.

1.4.3 In addition to the £50.00 charge for bulky household waste collection (up to 
six items) which has already been approved, it is proposed that the following 
charges be introduced with effect from 1 April 2016:

 Bulky household waste concession charge of £10.00 per service request 
(where eligible for concession an entitlement of one booking per quarter at this 
discounted rate). 

 Bulky household waste including a fridge/freezer as one of the items, full 
charge of £50.00 per service request.

 Bulky household waste including a fridge/freezer as one of the items, 
concession charge of £10.00 per service request (where eligible for 
concession an entitlement of one booking per quarter at this discounted rate).

Page 14



3

 HousingEnvAB-KD-Part 1 Public 22 February 2016

 Fridge/Freezer only full charge of £25.00 per service request

 Fridge/Freezer only concession charge of £10.00 per service request (where 
eligible for concession an entitlement of one booking per quarter at this 
discounted rate).

1.4.4 As a result of introducing these charges it is anticipated that the total number of 
service requests will reduce, as some residents will find other methods of 
disposing of unwanted items, including:

 use of commercial companies “take back” service when buying an appliance

 taking items to their nearest household waste recycling centre

 taking items to the Saturday Bulky Waste Vehicle service

 increased use of charity schemes (the Council includes details of relevant 
charity schemes on its website)

1.4.5 Although fly tipping remains a very real problem and undoubtedly some residents 
may dump unwanted items, this is likely to be a very small number of offenders. 
Fly tipping in general will continue to be monitored closely and kept under review. 
It is worth noting that when charges were first introduced a few years ago, this did 
not lead to a significant increase in fly tipping.

1.5 Legal Implications

1.5.1 The Council is legally entitled to set fees which allow for recovery of its reasonable 
collection costs in providing this service.

1.6 Financial and Value for Money Considerations

1.6.1 At present, although we charge for bulky household waste collections to those that 
are not in receipt of Council Tax Support, the majority of service requests 
(approximately 58%) are from those residents that currently receive a free service. 
As such, there is an overall cost in providing the present service.

1.6.2 However, when introducing the proposed charges, the overall savings are 
estimated to be around £40,000 per annum. This is made up of both the additional 
income from each service request and the reduction in expenditure as the total 
number of requests is likely fall, leading to lower contract costs. 

1.6.3 Although we have accurate data regarding the present numbers of service 
requests, it should be emphasised that future projections are estimated, as there 
is no accurate way of projecting the actual number of service requests that will be 
received once charges are introduced.

Page 15



4

 HousingEnvAB-KD-Part 1 Public 22 February 2016

1.7 Risk Assessment

1.7.1 A decision is required now on the proposed fee structure for these activities to 
ensure that the Council has timely and up-to-date arrangements in place to 
administer service requests when received.

1.8 Equality Impact Assessment

1.9 The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance 
to the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users.

1.10 Policy Considerations

1.10.1 Asset Management

1.10.2 Procurement

1.11 Recommendations

It is RECOMMENDED to CABINET that charges outlined in para 1.4.3 of this 
report be introduced with effect from 1 April 2016 and that future charges and 
service requests be kept under review.

The Director of Street Scene, Leisure and Technical Services confirms that the 
proposals contained in the recommendation(s), if approved, will fall within the Council's 
Budget and Policy Framework.

Background papers:

Nil 

contact: Dennis Gardner

Robert Styles
Director of Street Scene, Leisure and Technical Services

Page 16



ANNEX 1

Bulky Household Waste & Fridge/Freezer Collection Services – Local Authority Charges

(Current 2015/16)

Local Authority Bulky Household Waste 
Collection Charge

Concession Fridge/Freezer  Collection 
Charge

Concession

Tonbridge & Malling 1 to 6 items £48.20 Free of Charge if in receipt of 
Council Tax Support

Free of Charge to All Free of Charge to All

Tunbridge Wells £30.00 per item 1 item FOC per month £30.00 per item 1 Item FOC per month

Maidstone 1 to 4 items £23.00

5 to 8 items £33.00

None

None

Included as 1 Item None

Sevenoaks 1 item £17.00

2 items £28.00

3 to 4 items £38.00

5 to 10 items £50.00

None

None

None

None

£17.00 per item None

P
age 17



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 HousingEnvAB-NKD-Part 1 Public 22 February 2016

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

HOUSING and ENVIRONMENT SERVICES ADVISORY BOARD

22 February 2016

Report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health 
Part 1- Public

Matters for Recommendation to Cabinet - Non-Key Decision (Decision may be taken 
by the Cabinet Member) 

1 LOCAL AIR QUALITY REGIME CONSULTATION

Summary
This report summarises a response to the last part of a three stage 
consultation by DEFRA on the review of the Local Air Quality Management 
(LAQM) regime. 

1.1 Background

1.1.1 As I reported to previous Board meetings in May 2014 and March 2015, DEFRA 
instigated a three stage consultation process on a review of the LAQM regime 
which started in autumn 2013.

1.1.2 The review was originally undertaken in part to address proposals under the 
Government’s Red Tape Challenge to reduce burdens on businesses and local 
authorities and in part to ensure that the LAQM system is targeted at helping local 
authorities to take action on the ground to address local and national air quality 
issues.

1.2 Consultation Proposals

1.2.1 The third consultation document invites views on Government measures to 
improve LAQM delivery in England, Scotland, Wales and Northern Ireland. The 
measures have been developed to include the input DEFRA received following 
the 2014 LAQM consultation.

1.2.2 The consultation document includes the following proposed seven changes to the  
LAQM framework:

i. The production of an Annual Status Report (ASR) including a public facing 
executive summary – to streamline the Local Authority (LA) reporting 
burden and make better use of resources.

ii. Option for fast-tracking Air Quality Management Areas (AQMAs) 
declaration – to cut down delays on declaring AQMAs and implementing 
subsequent actions.

Page 19

Agenda Item 5



2

 HousingEnvAB-NKD-Part 1 Public 22 February 2016

iii. Action Plan Template – under the streamlining objective  - a template for 
Action Plans to help reduce the burden on LAs in filling out information and 
ensure greater consistency across LAs but with flexibility for additional 
sections, if required.

iv. Removal of LA requirement to report on 4 pollutants which are now under 
control: Benzene, 1.3 Butadiene, Carbon monoxide and Lead.

v. PM2.5 role for local authorities – to improve public health.

vi. Clarification of roles and responsibilities – to improve accountability and 
responsibility for air quality control within local government.

vii. Updating/improving policy and technical guidance (2009) – to update or 
remove out of date policies.

1.2.3 The consultation then poses nine questions about the seven proposals to which 
DEFRA are seeking a response.

1.2.4 The nine questions posed by DEFRA and our responses are detailed in [Annex 
1].

1.2.5 An Impact Assessment (IA) was also published with the Consultation document 
stating that the objective and intended effect is to transform local air quality 
management so that local authorities focus more on actions to improve air quality 
problems and to achieve better public health and environmental outcomes. This 
entails, amongst other things, clarifying roles and responsibilities for action; 
aligning new public health outcomes by encouraging LAs to reduce PM2.5 
concentrations, reducing reporting burdens and providing local authorities with 
access to evidence on best practice measures to improve air quality.

1.3 Legal Implications

1.3.1 The removal of the four pollutants will have no legal implications for TMBC.

1.3.2 The proposals do not impose additional statutory duties on local authorities to 
achieve an objective for PM2.5

1.4 Financial and Value for Money Considerations

1.4.1 There are currently no financial implications on responding to the consultation.

1.5 Risk Assessment

1.5.1 There are ambiguities in the proposed revised Technical Guidance (TG16) which 
will require clarification as highlighted in our consultation response. 

Page 20



3

 HousingEnvAB-NKD-Part 1 Public 22 February 2016

1.6 Equality Impact Assessment

1.6.1 The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance 
to the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users.

1.7 Recommendations

1.7.1 Members are asked to ENDORSE the comments officers have submitted to 
DEFRA in response to the third stage consultation on the LAQM regime.

The Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health confirms that the 
proposals contained in the recommendation(s), if approved, will fall within the Council's 
Budget and Policy Framework.

Background papers:

Nil 

contact: Jacqui Rands
Jane Heeley

Mary-Anne Norton

Steve Humphrey
Director of Planning Housing and Environmental Health

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



Annex 1

The nine questions posed by DEFRA in the most recent LAQM consultation are:

Question 1: 

Do
[...]
 47 7 54
Shared Ownership 5 15 20

Social Rent 11 6 7 10 5 39
Affordable Rent 18 10 11 0   0 39
Shared Ownership 0 20 0 14 0 34

Affordable Rent 35 1 8 5 2 51
Shared Ownership 12 1 1 2 16

Affordable Rent 3 13 17 4 37
Shared Ownership 21 21

TOTALS 17/18 137 193 1 0 0 0 53 58 13 0 2 478

Planned 
completion 

date

SCHEME DETAILS AFFORDABLE HOUSING UNITS DELIVERY TIMETABLE

3 
B

ed

Houses B'galow

Total 
Units

Start on 
site date

Enterprise House Circle 
Housing 
Russet

tbc tbc

Isles Quarry Circle 
Housing 
Russet

tbc tbc

Northwood Road, 
Tonbridge

Circle 
Housing 
Russet

tbc tbc

Twyford Road, 
Tonbridge

Circle 
Housing 
Russet

tbc tbc

Leybourne Grange 
Phase 3

Orbit South tbc tbc

Leybourne Grange 
Phase 4

Orbit South tbc tbc

Leybourne Grange 
Phase 4

Taylor 
Wimpey

tbc tbc

Tudely Lane, 
Tonbridge

AKS tbc tbc

St Martins, Larkfield AKS tbc tbc

Kings Hill TBC
tbc tbc

Preston Hall Circle 
Housing 

tbc tbc

Priory Works TBC tbc tbc

P
age 50



ANNEX 2: Development Programme 

Page 5 of 5

Kings Hill Area F1 Shared Ownership 3 bed home with Hyde Housing

Mill Hall Aylesford Shared Ownership Homes with Hyde Housing

P
age 51



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 HousingEnvAB-Part 1 Public 22 February 2016

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

HOUSING and ENVIRONMENT SERVICES ADVISORY BOARD

22 February 2016

Report of the Director of Street Scene, Leisure and Technical Services 

Part 1- Public

Matters for Information  

1. WASTE & STREET SCENE SERVICES UPDATE

Summary
This report provides an update on a number of projects and initiatives within 
Waste & Street Scene services.

1.1. Christmas Collection Arrangements 2015/16

1.1.1. Details of last year’s Christmas arrangements for refuse & recycling collections 
were reported to the Advisory Board in May 2015. The general approach taken 
was similar to previous years, with the aim to:

 keep disruption to an absolute minimum;

 provide minimal suspension to green waste collection serv
[...]
he 
location of the problem and the photo is sent automatically to the relevant local 
council authority.

1.6.2. Tonbridge & Malling Borough Council has become the first council in the UK to 
adopt a new app, littergram, in a bid to exploit the latest smartphone technologies 
to help clear the streets and countryside of rubbish.

1.6.3. TMBC have worked with littergram to develop the app, which will help the Council 
to respond even more quickly when rubbish is spotted and reported by app users.  
As well as pinpointing the exact location of the rubbish and sending a photo, the 
app also gives the Council the opportunity to reply to the sender to let them know 
what action is being taken. It also enables us to forward reports to third parties 
where the responsibility for the issue lies elsewhere, such as potholes and waste 
on private land.

1.6.4. The app was created by Danny Lucas, Chairman of Lucas, a UK specialist fit out 
and finishing company based in Wrotham.  Mr Lucas – a resident of Higham ward 
- has developed a number of apps to advance his own business and the littergram 
app was a by-product of one of his Company’s technology developments. As a 
result of his close work with the Council in developing the app so that it not only 
benefits residents but also aids the Waste & Street Scene team in being able to 
respond promptly and take appropriate action, Mr Lucas has been nominated for 
this year’s Environmental Champions Awards.

Page 56



5

 HousingEnvAB-Part 1 Public 22 February 2016

1.7. Environmental Champions Awards 2016

1.7.1. The Environmental Champions scheme, which was launched in 2009 to 
encourage more people to make an extra effort to improve the environment, is 
open to all Tonbridge and Malling residents and anyone can nominate a person or 
a group to become an Environmental Champion. The awards are part of the Love 
Where You Live campaign and are kindly sponsored by Veolia, the council’s 
refuse, recycling & street cleansing contractor

1.7.2. Over the last 7 years we have recognised groups and individuals for litter picking, 
supporting local food projects through farmers markets, flood wardens, school and 
uniform groups Love Where You Live projects, community wildlife gardeners, 
country park volunteers, volunteer health walk leaders and volunteer Street 
Monitors, as well as a special Love Where You Live Gold Award for Tonbridge 
Canoe Club.

1.7.3. This year’s call for nominations has resulted in 12 winners who will be recognised 
at a reception at Tonbridge Castle on Friday 26 February 2016. A list of the 
winners is attached at Annex 2.

1.8. Kent Resource Partnership (KRP) Communications Group – Waste 
Resources Action Programme (WRAP) Funding

1.8.1. Members will recall that last year the KRP was successful in bidding for £70,694 
of the £350,000 made available by the national Waste Resource Action 
Programme (WRAP). The aim of the funding was to assist local authorities to 
increase recycling through communication activities. KRP officers also managed 
to secure additional funding from external partners, Marks & Spencer and Alupro.

1.8.2. The KRP is now implementing a Kent wide recycling campaign from October 2015 
to June 2016. The aim is to increase both the capture and quality of dry recycling 
in the whole county and especially the six target districts. This is to be achieved 
through a combination of increasing household participation, increasing capture of 
target materials and reducing contamination (thereby reducing the risk of rejected 
loads and increasing recycling). A range of core communications activities are 
being delivered by KRP officers with support from district council representatives 
via the KRP Recycling Communications Group.

1.8.3. The first phase of the campaign was aimed at raising residents’ awareness of the 
various different types of plastics that they can recycle. WRAP’s research showed 
that although most residents were aware that they can recycle p
[...]
Woods Management Committee, Platt
10.Plaxtol Women Institute, Street Monitors / litter pickers volunteers, Plaxtol
11.Barden Road Litter Pickers, Street Monitor volunteers, Tonbridge

GOLD AWARDS:

12.Stuart and Anne Olsson, Larkfield – The Larkfield Voluntary Litter Code and Larkfield 
Neighbourhood Watch

13.Tommy Hickmot, Exceptional Veolia Operative, Tonbridge

 
 

Page 63



This page is intentionally left blank



Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive.

Page 65

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank



The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information.

ANY REPORTS APPEARING AFTER THIS PAGE CONTAIN EXEMPT 
INFORMATION

Page 67

Agenda Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive.

Page 69

Agenda Item 10



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Apologies for absence
	2 Declarations of interest
	3 Minutes
	4 Bulky Household Waste and Fridge/Freezer Collection Charges
	Annex 1

	5 Local Air Quality Regime Consultation
	Annex 1

	6 Housing Service Update
	Annex 1 - Consultation Questionnaire
	Annex 2 Affordable Housing Development Programme
	AHP2014-15
	AHP2015-16
	AHP2016-17
	AHP2017 onwards
	Photos


	7 Waste and Street Scene Services Update
	Annex 1 - Love Kent Month and Clean for the Queen Activities
	Annex 2 - Environmental Champions Awards 2016

	8 Urgent Items
	9 Exclusion of Press and Public
	10 Urgent Items



Minutes of the meeting


1

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

HOUSING AND ENVIRONMENT SERVICES ADVISORY BOARD

Monday, 22nd February, 2016

Present: Cllr M O Davis (Chairman), Cllr V M C Branson, Cllr D J Cure, 
Cllr Mrs S M Hall, Cllr S M Hammond, Cllr D Keeley, Cllr D Markham, 
Cllr Mrs A S Oakley, Cllr L J O'Toole, Cllr S C Perry, Cllr M R Rhodes 
and Cllr T B Shaw

Councillors Mrs J A Anderson, O C Baldock, P F Bolt, N J Heslop and 
B J Luker were also present pursuant to Council Procedure Rule No 
15.21.

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors 
Ms J A Atkinson and Ms S V Spence

PART 1 - PUBLIC

HE 16/1   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest in accordance with the Code of 
Conduct.  However, Councillor N Heslop referred to a potential interest 
in any items that might have implications for the Bridge Trust on the 
grounds that he was a member of its Board.

HE 16/2   MINUTES 

RESOLVED:  That the notes of the meeting of the Housing and 
Environment Services Advisory Board held on 9 November 2015 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE CABINET

HE 16/3   BULKY HOUSEHOLD WASTE AND FRIDGE/FREEZER 
COLLECTION CHARGES 

The report of the Director of Street Scene, Leisure and Technical 
Services gave details of the current arrangements for collecting 
fridges/freezers and provided a comparison with neighbouring 
authorities.  In accordance with Decision No D160015CAB, 
consideration was given to proposals for introducing charges following a 
review of concessions for fridges/freezers and bulky household waste 
collections.  It was noted that overall savings arising from the 
introduction of the proposed charges were estimated at around £40,000 
per annum.  Members were assured that fly tipping would continue to be 
monitored closely and kept under review.



HOUSING AND ENVIRONMENT SERVICES 
ADVISORY BOARD

22 February 2016

2

RECOMMENDED:  That the charges outlined in paragraph 1.4.3 of the 
report be introduced with effect from 1 April 2016 and future charges and 
service requests be kept under review.
*Referred to Cabinet

HE 16/4   LOCAL AIR QUALITY REGIME CONSULTATION 

Decision Notice D160023MEM

The report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental 
Health summarised a response submitted to the last part of a three 
stage consultation by DEFRA on the review of the Local Air Quality 
Management (LAQM) regime.  The document invited views on 
Government measures to improve LAQM delivery including seven 
proposed changes to the framework.  The Annex to the report contained 
answers to the questions posed in the consultation.  Particular concern 
was expressed that the consultation proposed responsibility for and 
resource implications of addressing PM2.5 (small particulate material) 
pollution be shifted from DEFRA to local authorities despite a lack of 
statutory status.

RECOMMENDED:  That the comments submitted by officers to DEFRA 
in response to the third stage consultation on the LAQM regime, as set 
out at Annex 1 to the report, be endorsed.

MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION

HE 16/5   HOUSING SERVICE UPDATE 

The report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental 
Health provided an update on key issues relating to the Housing 
Service.  Particular reference was made to the outcome of the recent 
round of meetings of the Housing Associations Liaison Panel, 
highlighting affordability and rent levels and the implications of the focus 
on Shared Ownership.  Attention was also drawn to the response 
submitted to Kent County Council’s consultation on proposed changes to 
the way supported accommodation and floating support for young 
people were provided in future.  In addition Members were advised of 
the current position regarding homeless households living in temporary 
accommodation.

HE 16/6   WASTE AND STREET SCENE SERVICES UPDATE 

The report of the Director of Street Scene, Leisure and Technical 
Services provided an update on a number of projects and initiatives 
within Waste and Street Scene services.  Particular reference was made 
to the “Love Kent – Hate Litter” campaign and participation in the 
national “Clean for the Queen” campaign.  Members were advised that 
Tonbridge and Malling was the first council to adopt “Littergram”, a new 



HOUSING AND ENVIRONMENT SERVICES 
ADVISORY BOARD

22 February 2016

3

free app created by a local resident to exploit the latest smartphone 
technologies in helping clear the streets and countryside of rubbish.

The report gave details of 12 winners of the Environmental Champions 
Award who would be recognised at a reception at Tonbridge Castle on 
26 February.  An update was also given on the use of Waste Resources 
Action Programme (WRAP) funding obtained by the Kent Resource 
Partnership Communications Group together with progress on the 
TMBC Communications Plan which would be reported to the Advisory 
Board in May.

MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION IN PRIVATE

HE 16/7   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

There were no items considered in private.

The meeting ended at 8.50 pm


